

January 17, 2017

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2038

Page 1, line 6, remove the first "and"

Page 1, line 7, after "management" insert "; and to repeal sections 15.1-19-19 and 15.1-19-24 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to professional development training regarding the prevention of bullying and youth suicide "

Page 1, line 15, remove "prekindergarten."

Page 1, line 15, remove "paraprofessionals."

Page 1, line 18, replace "at least two" with "these"

Page 1, line 19, replace "address" with "be designated from"

Page 1, line 19, after "following" insert "categories"

Page 1, line 22, remove "and"

Page 1, line 23, replace the underscored period with an underscored semicolon

Page 1, line 24, remove "b."

Page 1, line 24, overstrike "The"

Page 1, line 24, remove "remainder of the professional development"

Page 1, line 24, overstrike "must include:"

Page 2, line 1, replace "(1)" with "(5)"

Page 2, line 4, replace "(2)" with "(6)"

Page 2, line 4, overstrike ", social stigmas"

Page 2, line 5, remove "as it relates to depression, anxiety, stress, and"

Page 2, line 6, remove "substance abuse"

Page 2, line 6, overstrike "and"

Page 2, line 7, replace "(3)" with "(7)"

Page 2, line 8, after "interventions" insert: "; or

(8) Other evidence-based strategies to reduce risk factors for students"

Page 4, remove lines 17 through 31

Page 5, remove lines 1 through 31

Page 6, remove lines 1 through 19

Page 6, line 25, remove "The members of the task force who are not state employees or members of the"

Page 6, remove lines 26 through 31

Page 7, remove lines 1 through 5

Page 7, line 6, remove "6."

Page 7, line 7, remove "Collect and organize data that addresses screening and assessment processes."

Page 7, remove line 8

Page 7, line 9 replace "youth" with "Assess and guide efforts within the children's behavioral health system to ensure a full behavioral health continuum of care is available in the state"

Page 7, line 10, remove "Identify available federal, state, and local programs that provide children"

Page 7, remove lines 11 and 12

Page 7, line 13, remove "c."

Page 7, line 14, replace "efficient" with "effective"

Page 7, line 14, remove the second "and"

Page 7, remove lines 15 through 21

Page 7, line 22, replace "By July first of each even-numbered year, the task force shall provide" with "Identify recommendations and strategies to address gaps or needs in the children's behavioral health system:

d. Engage stakeholders from across the continuum to assess and develop strategies to address gaps or needs in areas including:

(1) Education;

(2) Juvenile justice;

(3) Child welfare;

(4) Community; and

(5) Health; and

e. Provide"

Page 7, line 23, after "management" insert "every six months"

Page 7, line 24, replace "children's behavioral health services plan" with "task force's efforts"

Page 8, line 3, replace "To complete annually a minimum of two" with "Two"

Page 8, line 3, after the second "of" insert "the required"

Page 8, line 3, replace "relating" with "must relate"

Page 8, after line 10, insert:

**"SECTION 7. REPEAL.** Sections 15.1-19-19 and 15.1-19-24 of the North Dakota Century Code are repealed."

Renumber accordingly